

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico

200 Lincoln Avenue, P.O. Box 909, Santa Fe, N.M. 87504-0909

www.santafenm.gov

Councilors: Signe I. Lindell, Mayor Pro Tem, District 1

Alma G. Castro, District 1

Michael J. Garcia, District 2

Carol Romero-Wirth, District 2

Lee Garcia, District 3

Pilar F.H. Faulkner, District 3

Jamie Cassutt, District 4

Amanda Chavez, District 4

DATE: **September 16, 2024**

John Blair, City Manager John Blair (Sep 23, 2024 2 TO:

James Harris, Airport Manager FROM:

Kelly Bynon, Administrative Manager Kelly Bynon VIA:

Alan Webber, Mayor

ITEM AND ISSUE:

Request For Approval from City Manager of New Mexico Department of Transportation Aviation Division grant # SAF-25-01 in the Amount of \$71,100 for Air Service Marketing Assistance.

(James Harris, Airport Manager, jcharris@santafenm.gov; Kelly Bynon, Administrative Manager, kabynon@santafenm.gov)

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

The Santa Fe Regional Airport was awarded a New Mexico Department of Transportation Aviation Division grant, SAF-25-01, in the amount of \$71,100 for Air Service Marketing Assistance. The purpose of this grant is for website design development, ongoing hosting and support. This is a 90/10 grant. The New Mexico Department of Transportation Aviation Division will pay 90% of this project with a maximum obligation of \$71,100. The City of Santa Fe will pay the remaining 10%.

ACTION:

Approval to accept the New Mexico Department of Transportation Aviation Division Grant #SAF-25-01 in the Amount of \$71,100 for Air Service Marketing Assistance.

A-1372

Aviation

Updated: 01/2022

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

AIR SERVICE MARKETING ASSISTANCE GRANT AGREEMENT



		Project No.	SAF-25-01
		Contract No.	
		Vendor No.	0000054360
This AGREEMENT is between	THE CITY OF SANTA FE	, ("Spor	nsor") and the
State of New Mexico, acting thro	ough the State Department of Trans	portation ("De	epartment"), for the
purpose of carrying out the prov	isions of NMSA 1978, Section 64-1	-13.1, of the A	Aviation Act ("Act")
and the Municipal Airport Law o	f 1978 (NMSA 1978, Section 3-39-1	et seq.).	
	RECITALS		
	1978, Section 64-1-13.1 and Rule the Air Service Assistance Program es; and,		
WHEREAS, CITY OF SANTA F		n with the De	partment to
THEREFORE, in consideration FOLLOWS:	of the covenants contained herein,	THE PARTIES	S AGREE AS
SECTION ONE - PURPOSE:			
The purpose of this Agreement	is to provide a grant to the Sponso	r to promote	regional air
transportation services pursuant to the Air Service Assistance Program under NMSA 1978, Section			
64-1-13.1 and 18 NMAC 11.3 (Project) and to state the terms, conditions, and mutual			
understandings of the Parties to this Agreement. Attached as Exhibit A is Project Costs.			
SECTION TWO - PROJECT FL	INDING:		
1. The Department agrees to pay as the State's share 90 % of the Sponsor's allowable			
costs for marketing and	promotion of the selected air service	€.	
2. The maximum obligation	of the Department under this Gran	t Agreement s	shall be
\$71,100 . The	Sponsor shall be responsible for ar	ıy sums that e	exceed this amount.
			

SECTION THREE - METHOD OF PAYMENT - REIMBURSEMENT:

Funds expended by the Sponsor in accordance with the terms of this Agreement shall be reimbursed by the Department to the Sponsor on a form provided by the Department. Interim reimbursement requests shall include the form provided by the Department requesting the amount due at that time and be accompanied by invoices paid by the Sponsor and proof of payment by the Sponsor for the invoices. Proof of payment may be canceled checks or formal ledger entries.

SECTION FOUR - SPONSOR SHALL:

- 1. Perform all labor and supply all materials for the purpose as described in SECTION ONE.
- 2. Provide a representative from its organization who shall serve as the single point of contact for the Department.
- 3. Make no changes in purpose of the Air Service Marketing Assistance Project without written approval of the Department.
- 4. Ensure that airline services are cooperatively procured through the competitive proposal process as required by the New Mexico Procurement Code, NMSA 1978, Sections 13-1-28 et seq.
- 5. Ensure that aircraft, services and operations in the Project conform to the most up to date safety standards prescribed by the Federal Aviation Administration to the fullest extent required by law, require the selected airline to indemnify and hold harmless the Eligible Recipient(s) and the State of New Mexico and the Department for all claims, damages, and liability or potential liability (including but not limited to attorney fees, court costs and the cost of appellate proceedings) arising out of or resulting from the negligent, act, errors or omissions of the airline, its agents, subcontractors, or employees in the operation of the contracted air service.
- 6. Take all steps, including litigation if necessary, to recover State funds spent fraudulently, wastefully, or in violation of State statutes, or misused in any other manner on any project upon which State funds have been expended. For the purposes of this Grant Agreement, the term "State funds" means funds, however used or disbursed by the Sponsor, that were

paid by the Department pursuant to this Grant Agreement. The Sponsor shall obtain the approval of the Department as to any determination of the amount of the State share of such funds. It shall return the recovered State share, including funds recovered by settlement, order, or judgment, to the Department. It shall furnish to the Department, upon request, all documents and records pertaining to the determination of the amount of the State share of any settlement, litigation, negotiation, or the efforts taken to recover such funds. All settlements or other final dispositions by the Sponsor, in court or otherwise, involving the recovery of such State share shall be approved in advance by the Department.

7. The Sponsor's acceptance of the Offer, and ratification and adoption of the terms and conditions contained herein shall be evidenced by execution of this Grant Agreement, constituting the contractual obligations and rights of the Department and the Sponsor with respect to the accomplishment of the Project in accordance with all of the State's applicable laws and rules and in compliance with the assurances and conditions as provided herein. This Grant Agreement shall become effective upon the Sponsor's acceptance of the Offer and upon complete execution of this Agreement by all parties.

SECTION FIVE - COMPLIANCE WITH LAW:

The Sponsor shall comply with all Federal, State, and local laws and ordinances applicable to the work called for herein.

SECTION SIX - EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE:

The Sponsor agrees to abide by all Federal and State Laws and rules and regulations, and executive orders of the Governor of the State of New Mexico, pertaining to equal employment opportunity. In accordance with all such laws and rules and regulations, and executive orders of the Governor of the State of New Mexico, the Sponsor agrees to assure that no person in the United States shall, on the grounds of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, sexual preference, age, or handicap be excluded from employment with or participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity performed under this Agreement. If the Sponsor is found to be not in compliance with these requirements during the life of the Agreement the Sponsor agrees to take appropriate steps to correct these deficiencies.

SECTION SEVEN - CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS AND REGULATIONS COMPLIANCE:

The Department and Sponsor shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws and ordinances applicable to the work called for herein. The Department and Sponsor further agree to operate under and be controlled by Title VI and Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Age Discrimination Employment Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the Environmental Justice Act of 1994, the Civil Rights Restoration Act of1987, the New Mexico Human Rights Act, and Executive Order No. 11246 entitled "Equal Employment Opportunity," as amended by Executive Order 11375 and as supplemented by the Department of Labor regulations (41 CFR 60). Accordingly 49 CFR 21 is applicable to this Agreement and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION EIGHT - THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY CLAUSE:

This Agreement is not intended by any of the provisions of any part of the Agreement to create in the public, or any member thereof, a third party beneficiary or to authorize anyone not a party to the Agreement to maintain a suit for wrongful death, bodily and/or personal injury to person, damage to property, and/or any other claim(s) whatsoever pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement.

SECTION NINE - NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT:

By entering into this Agreement, neither party shall be responsible for liability incurred as a result of the other party's acts or omissions in connection with this Agreement. Any liability incurred in connection with this Agreement is subject to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, Sections 41-4-1, et seq., NMSA 1978, as amended. This paragraph is intended only to define the liabilities between the parties hereto and it is not intended to modify, in any way, the parties' liabilities as governed by common law or the New Mexico Tort Claims Act. The Sponsor and its "public employees" as defined in the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, and the Department and its "public employees" as defined in the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not waive any defense and/or do not waive any limitation of liability pursuant to law. No provision in this Agreement modifies and/or waives any provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

SECTION TEN - ACCOUNTABILITY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS:

There shall be strict accountability for all receipts and disbursements relating hereto. The Sponsor shall maintain all records and documents relative to this Agreement for a minimum of three (3) years after final payment under this Agreement. The Sponsor shall furnish the Department or State Auditor, upon demand, all records relevant to this Agreement and allow them the right to audit all records which support the terms of this Agreement.

SECTION ELEVEN - AUTHORIZATION OF EXPENDITURES:

The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorizations being made by the Legislature of New Mexico for the performance of this Agreement. If sufficient appropriations and authorizations are not made by the State Legislature, this Agreement shall terminate upon written notice given by the Department to the Sponsor. The Department is expressly not committed to the expenditure of any funds until such time, as they are programmed, budgeted, encumbered and approved for expenditure by the Department. The Department's decision as to whether its funds are sufficient for the fulfillment of this Agreement shall be final.

SECTION TWELVE - TERMINATION:

This Agreement shall expire two years from the date of execution by all parties hereto. Neither party shall have any obligation under this Agreement after said date. If the Sponsor fails to comply with any provisions of this Agreement the Department has the option to terminate this Agreement. By such termination neither party may nullify obligations already incurred for performance or failure to perform prior to termination of the Agreement.

SECTION THIRTEEN - TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT:

This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, agreements and understandings have been merged into this written Agreement. No prior agreement or understandings, verbal or otherwise, by parties or their agents shall be valid or enforceable unless embodied in this Agreement. The terms of this Agreement are lawful; performance of all duties and obligations herein shall conform with and do not contravene any State, local, or Federal statutes, regulations, rules, or ordinances.

SECTION FOURTEEN - EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT:

The Agreement shall not take effect until executed by all of the parties hereto.

SECTION FIFTEEN - SEVERABILITY:

In the event that any portion of this contract is determined to be void, unconstitutional, or otherwise unenforceable, the remainder of this contract shall remain in full force and effect.

CITY OF SANTA FE: John Blair John Blair (Sep 24, 2024 20:15 CDT) JOHN BLAIR, CITY MANAGER Sep 24, 2024 **DATE** ATTEST: 188881/ GERALYN CARDENAS $x_{l}v$ INTERIM CITY CLERK CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: Kevin L. Nault (Jul 29, 2024 13:13 MDT) ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY APPROVED FOR FINANCES: Emily K. Oster EMILY OSTER, FINANCE DIRECTOR

SECTION SIXTEEN - AMENDMENT:

This Agreement shall not be altered, modified, or amended except by an instrument in writing and executed by the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year hereinafter first written.

Recommended by AVIATION DIVISION	Approved by the NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
By: Director or Designee	By: Cabinet Secretary or Designee
Date:	Date:
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency By the	Department's Office of General Counsel
By: Assistant General Counsel	Date:
Print Name of Sponsor	
By:Sponsor's Designated Official Representative	
Title:	



Santa Fe Regional Airport is seeking a strategic and creative marketing / web design and development company to help design and build a new website that can communicate their organization's mission and opportunity. Modern design and structuring of the website will elevate their online presence and consumer confidence, and create an experience that will both inform as well as engage the visitor. The following proposal includes estimates for this project.

The following will be performed for Santa Fe Regional Airport as outlined for the fees listed below.

New Website

DESIGN

Mobile friendly modern UX and design. This starts with understanding the users journey and pairing that with the optimal feel and layout of the site for their ease of use and desired conversion. Built from clearly defined target personas and user journey.

Primary pages will include the "home page" and "inner pages" to establish a design and direction - and will then be used as templated to build out to rest of the site to ensure a cohesive experience.

Page list of the website is outlined in the document linked here: [Website Page List]

Content will be gathered by client. Agency will optimize gathered content and create needed content to fill gaps.

The design phase of this process will include 2 revision cycles. Once designs are approved the project will move into development. Any design changes in the development phase will require an additional scope of work agreement.

DEVELOPMENT

The development of the website will be based exclusively on the approved site map and designs from the DESIGN phase of the project. The following scope of work will be built on the Expression Engine platform (CMS)





The process is as follows:

- Structuring the site's content model to make adding/editing content easier, more logical and more flexible with the features and functionality of the chosen CMS.
- Add content to the new website checking formatting and naming conventions.
- Structuring the site's navigation / menus to improve usability.
- Building the front-end markup using modern techniques, focusing on modular/reusable elements and mobile-first responsive formatting.
- Structuring asset directories and implementing responsive images and static caching for best possible performance with long-distance requests.
- Build Modular pages that focus on conversion, discover operational info, filling out a form, joining a newsletter or reading an article.
- Create calls to action throughout the site so that visitors are compelled to make it to the next level of their user experience
- An ADA Compliance plugin will be installed and configured so that the site is compliant with A and AA
 accessibility standards. (Highly recommended for all public facing sites to allow for optimal
 accessibility and to safeguard against discrimination lawsuits)
- Digital Marketing Initialization will ensure the site maintains all of the traction it currently has and is setup for a successful launch. Title tags, meta descriptions, redirects and keyword research are included in this phase.
- Full QA of site prior to go-live.
- Client review and testing of final site
 - After approval site will be scheduled for "Go-Live"
- Go-live process that includes setting and organizing correct DNS records and domain names.

Fees:

The table below provide breakdowns of our estimated fees and phases for the scoped project. This estimate is valid for 60 days.

*Hourly fee is based on the 2023 state pricing agreement Xynergy CRS 02-481831-00-3





Services	# of Hours	Hourly Rate	Subtotal
Phase 1: Requirements verification and project planning and management We will start the project with a series of meetings that will validate all assumptions and get a thorough confirmation of all requirements. Then we will create a project plan that's most efficient to deliver the new website. This also includes all project management for the project.	40	\$100.00	\$4,000.00
Phase 2: User experience design & copywriting Our team will preform User Experience research and competitive analysis including targeted persona and user journey. Once complete they will design the style guide, user experience, site map architecture and complete visual designing for key pages. From there they will develop the needed content and remaining designs	130	\$100.00	\$13,000.00
Phase 3: Server-side work Our team will set up the DEV environment and ensure that the server environment is set up properly to ensure smooth operation of the upgraded system.	6	\$100.00	\$600.00
Phase 4: Development and testing Our award-winning web development specialists will work through the design files to build a responsive site on the WordPress platform.	160	\$100.00	\$16,000.00





Phase 5: Marketing initialization Our marketing team will do keyword research, write meta descriptions, title tags, alt tags, and optimize the site for search.	20	\$100.00	\$2,000.00
Phase 6: Go live! Our team will conduct final tests and then launch the site. We'll perform redirects to ensure any existing search value is retained and enhanced with the new site and submit the site map to Google for indexing.	4	\$100.00	\$400.00
*this is a 3rd party software annual fee paid to the 3rd party software company.	1	\$490.00	\$490.00
FREE Press releases We offer two free press releases: one announcing the engagement and one announcing the launch of the new site. Here are some samples of press releases: https://blog.consumer51.com/topic/company-news We feel good work deserves some publicity that's why we also distribute all press releases through PRLog.	3	\$0.00	\$0.00





FREE Post-launch support / training	5	\$0.00	\$0.00
We recognize that projects often require additional work, there may be bugs that need to be addressed, plugins or the platform may have changes in response to new browsers or devices. That's why we offer an 15 hour block of post-launch support at not additional cost. It's FREE and available for use as you see fit, for training, content changes, or any bug fixes, or enhancements. This block of warranty hours is available for use for 90 days after the launch of the site.			

Project Total \$36,490.00

Service	Monthly Rate	# of Months
Hosting, Maintenance, Updates and SEO	\$1,000.00	18
- Security updates, plug-in/theme updates, technical support, secured hosting - Basic SEO includes meta and alt tag monitoring and updates, page speed improvements, and ongoing SEO updates and improvements. *Also insures discounted hourly rate on website project.		

Total \$18,000.00

Total: \$54,638.90

Grand Total Including NMGRT: \$59,276.20

^{*}The desired domain, safairport.com can be purchased for 10 years for \$148.90



City of Santa Fe Summary of Contract, Agreement, Amendment & Lease

All applicable fields to be completed by department (complete 1.b	only if you are processing an amendment):
1.a Munis Contract: n/a Procurement # (R	FP/ITB# If any):
Contractor: The City of Santa Fe is the Contractor with the NM	Department of Transportation - this is a Grant Agreement
Procurement Method/Vehicle: Small Purchase RFP ITB Sole Source	GSA Cooperative Exempt SWPA/Existing
Description/Title:	
Contract: O Agreement: O Lease/Rent: O An	nendment: O
Term Start Date: upon execution Term End Date: 2 years from e	Total Contract Amount: \$79,000
Approved by Council (If over the City Manager's approval threshold,	rou must go through GB)
Contract / Lease: n/a	
1.b Amendment #:to t	ne Original Contract/Lease #
Increase/(Decrease) Amount \$:	
Extend Expiration Date to:	
Approved by Council (If the original went through GB, all amendmen GB regardless of the amendment reason)	ts must go through Date:
Amendment is for:	
3. Procurement History: n/a	
Purchasing Officer Review:	Date:
Comment & Exceptions: This is a grant argreemen	
4. Funding Source: New Mexico Department of Transportation - NM Se	
Andy Hopkins	Sep 17, 2024
Budget Officer Approval:	Date:
Comment & Exceptions:	
5. Grant History (if applicable): SAF-25-01 Santa Fe Municipal Airport	
Grants Administrator Approval Matthew Bonifer	Date Sep 17, 2024
Staff Contact who Completed This Form: Kelly Bynon	Phone #: 5056701103
To be recorded by City Clerk: Email:	
Date of Execution:	
ITT Representative (attesting that all information is reviewed)	Title Date

Signature: XAVIER VIGIL (Sep 24, 2024 15:42 MDT)

Email: xivigil@santafenm.gov

24-0569 NM Department of Transportation Aviation Division

Final Audit Report 2024-09-25

Created: 2024-09-24

By: XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAANh_McKjKmnSf5y3igy939fFNC5ovfCSX

"24-0569 NM Department of Transportation Aviation Division" Hi story

- Document created by XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov) 2024-09-24 9:34:33 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Document e-signed by XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)

 Signature Date: 2024-09-24 9:42:38 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Document emailed to JOHN BLAIR (jwblair@santafenm.gov) for signature 2024-09-24 9:42:41 PM GMT
- Email viewed by JOHN BLAIR (jwblair@santafenm.gov) 2024-09-25 1:15:09 AM GMT- IP address: 166.137.115.52
- Signer JOHN BLAIR (jwblair@santafenm.gov) entered name at signing as John Blair 2024-09-25 1:15:42 AM GMT- IP address: 166.137.115.52
- Document e-signed by John Blair (jwblair@santafenm.gov)

 Signature Date: 2024-09-25 1:15:44 AM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 166.137.115.52
- Document emailed to GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) for signature 2024-09-25 1:15:46 AM GMT
- Email viewed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) 2024-09-25 4:42:02 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Document e-signed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
 Signature Date: 2024-09-25 4:42:16 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2
- Agreement completed. 2024-09-25 - 4:42:16 PM GMT

